A RESOLUTION adopting the 1994 Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan Update.

WHEREAS, Chapter 70.95 RCW requires each city and county within the State to prepare and thereafter periodically revise a coordinated and comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by RCW 70.95.080, Clark County and the cities within Clark County have previously adopted joint city/county plans in 1973 and in 1981, and in 1985, with amendments to the 1985 plan adopted in 1988 and 1989; and

WHEREAS, a need exists to update the 1985 Plan and the addendum thereto, due primarily to revisions to Chapter 70.95 RCW and the fact that the county's primary sanitary landfill was closed in 1991; and

WHEREAS, the Town has delegated preparation of the Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan to the County by Interlocal Agreement dated June 6, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been represented throughout the planning process; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Update adopted herein has been recommended by the Solid Waste Advisory Commission; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF YACOLT, STATE OF WASHINGTON as follows:

Section 1. Adoption. That by this resolution the Town of Yacolt, hereby RESOLUTION - 1

approves that document titled Clark County Comprehensive Solid Waste
Management Plan - April 1994" which is appended to this resolution as Exhibit "A"
ADOPTED this $16$ day of $16$
Attest: Town of <u>Yacolt</u>
By Dreyl Chesteinsen By: Soul Groom
Town Clerk
Approved as to Form Only

Mark Hansen
Town Attorney